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1. Consider the following statements about the Coalition for Disaster Resilient Infrastructure 
(CDRI).  

1. It is an international partnership launched by India. 
2. CDRI aims to promote the resilience of new and existing infrastructure systems to climate 

and disaster risks. 
  
Which of the above statements are correct?  
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2  
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
  
 
2. Consider the following statements about the GST council. 

1. The Prime Minister acts as the chairman. 
2. Decisions of the council are made by voting with a 3/4th majority. 
3. State governments and the centre have an equal share of voting. 

 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 2 only 
B. 3 only 
C. 1 and 2 only 
D. 2 and 3 only 
 

3. The Partnership for Global Infrastructure and Investment (PGII) was recently announced 
by which of the following gropings? 
A. North Atlantic Treaty Organization 
B. European Union 
C. ASEAN 
D. G7 
  

 
4. Consider the following statements about the National Social Assistance Programme 
(NSAP).  

1. NSAP represents a significant step towards the fulfilment of Article 41 of the Constitution of 
India.  

2. This programme is being implemented in rural areas only. 
  
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
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D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

5. Which of the following lakes is/are situated in Ladakh? 
1. TsoKar 
2. PangongTso 
3. TsoMoriri 

  
Select the correct answer using the code given below 
A. 2 only 
B. 1 and 3 only 
C. 1 and 2 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3 
  
Solutions: 
  

1. Answer: C 
  
Sol: 

 Statement 1 is correct: India launched the Coalition for Disaster Resilient Infrastructure 
(CDRI) on the sidelines of the UN Climate Action Summit in September, 2019.  

 Statement 2 is correct: It is an international collaborative platform involving the public 
and private sector, aiming to promote the resilience of new and existing infrastructure 
systems to climate and disaster risks in support of sustainable development. 

 The Coalition functions as an inclusive multi-stakeholder platform led and managed by 
national governments, where knowledge is generated and exchanged on different aspects of 
disaster resilience of infrastructure.  

 The following are CDRI’s strategic priorities:  
o Technical Support and Capacity-building: This includes disaster response and 

recovery support; innovation, institutional and community capacity-building 
assistance; and standards and certification.   

o Research and Knowledge Management: This includes collaborative research; 
global flagship reports; and a global database of infrastructure and sector resilience.  

o Advocacy and Partnerships: This includes global events and initiatives; 
marketplace of knowledge financing and implementation agencies; and 
dissemination of knowledge products.  

 Members: Since its launch, 31 Countries, 6 International Organizations and 2 private sector 
organizations have joined as members of CDRI.   

 The CDRI Secretariat is based in New Delhi, India. 
 

 

 
2. Answer: A 
 
Sol: 
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 Goods & Services Tax Council is a constitutional body under Article 279A of the amended 
Constitution, for making recommendations to the Union and State Government on issues 
related to Goods and Service Tax.  

 The Council was introduced by the Constitution (One Hundred and First Amendment) 
Act, 2016. 

 Statement 1 is incorrect: The GST Council is chaired by the Union Finance Minister and 
other members are the Union State Minister of Revenue or Finance and Ministers in-charge 
of Finance or Taxation of all the States. 

  
Mandate of GST Council 

 The Goods and Services Tax Council shall make recommendations to the Union and the 
States on— 

o the taxes, cesses and surcharges levied by the Union, the States and the local 
bodies which may be subsumed in the goods and services tax; 

o the goods and services that may be subjected to, or exempted from the goods and 
services tax; 

o the threshold limit of turnover below which goods and services may be exempted 
from goods and services tax; 

o the rates including floor rates with bands of goods and services tax; 
o the date on which the goods and services tax be levied on petroleum crude, high 

speed diesel, motor spirit (commonly known as petrol), natural gas and 
aviation turbine fuel. 

 Quorum: One-half of the total number of Members of the Goods and Services Tax Council 
shall constitute the quorum at its meetings. 

 Statement 2 is correct: Voting share: Every decision of the Goods and Services Tax 
Council shall be taken at a meeting, by a majority of not less than three-fourths of the 
weighted votes of the members present and voting, in accordance with the following 
principles, namely: — 

o the vote of the Central Government shall have a weightage of one-third of the total 
votes cast, and 

o the votes of all the State Governments taken together shall have a weightage of 
two-thirds of the total votes cast, in that meeting. Hence, statement 3 is incorrect. 

 No act or proceedings of the Goods and Services Tax Council shall be invalid merely by 
reason of— 

o any vacancy in, or any defect in, the constitution of the Council; or 
o any defect in the appointment of a person as a Member of the Council; or 
o any procedural irregularity of the Council not affecting the merits of the case. 

 Dispute adjudication: The Goods and Services Tax Council shall establish a mechanism to 
adjudicate any dispute 

o between the Government of India and one or more States; or 
o between the Government of India and any State or States on one side and one or 

more other States on the other side; or 
o between two or more States, arising out of the recommendations of the Council or 

implementation thereof. 



OFFICERS IAS ACADEMY 

IAS ACADEMY RUN BY FORMER CIVIL SERVANTS 

4 

Plot No: 935,6
th

 Avenue, Anna Nagar, Chennai-40 

Ph: 044-40483555,9677120226,9677174226 

Web: www.officersiasacademy.com 

 

 

 
3. Answer: D 
 
Sol: 

 U.S. President Joe Biden along with his G7 allies recently unveiled the ambitious 
Partnership for Global Infrastructure and Investment (PGII), announcing the collective 
mobilisation of $600 billion by 2027 to deliver “game-changing” and “transparent” 
infrastructure projects to developing and middle-income countries.  

 The PGII is being seen as the G7’s counter to China’s multi-trillion dollar Belt and Road 
Initiative (BRI) to build connectivity, infrastructure, and trade projects in Asia, Europe, 
Africa, and Latin America. 

  
What is the PGII? 

 The West has been sceptical of the BRI, since it was launched in 2013 by President Xi 
Jinping, as it was considered to be part of China’s larger strategy to increase geopolitical 
influence in Asia and other developing countries.  

 The U.S., along with G7 partners the U.K., Japan, France, Canada, Germany, Italy, and the 
European Union (EU), had in 2021 announced the launch of the Build Back Better World 
(B3W) with the aim of narrowing the $40 trillion infrastructure gap in the developing 
world. PGII is therefore a relaunch of Mr. Biden’s B3W plan. 

 PGII is envisaged as a values-driven, high-impact, and transparent infrastructure 
partnership to meet the enormous infrastructure needs of low and middle-income countries 
and support the United States’ and its allies’ economic and national security interests.  

 The G7 members aim to collectively mobilise $600 billion by 2027 to invest in 
sustainable and quality infrastructure projects in developing countries, including 
India, and strengthen global supply chains.  

  
What kind of projects will the PGII undertake? 

 All PGII projects will be driven by four priority pillars that will define the second half of 
the 21st century.  

 First, the G7 grouping aims to tackle the climate crisis and ensure global energy security 
through clean energy supply chains. Second, the projects will focus on bolstering digital 
information and communications technology (ICT) networks facilitating technologies 
such as 5G and 6G internet connectivity and cybersecurity. Third, the projects aim to 
advance gender equality and equity, and lastly, to build and upgrade global health 
infrastructure. 

  
How does it compare to China’s BRI? 

 The Belt and Road project was started to revive connectivity, trade, and infrastructure 
along what was China’s ancient Silk Road. China had announced a two-pronged 
approach of building a Silk Road Economic Belt on Land and a maritime 21st century 
Silk Road.  

 The project initially aimed to strengthen connectivity with Southeast Asia but later 
expanded to South and Central Asia, Africa, Europe, and Latin America. 
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 The G7 meanwhile has specifically touted the PGII as a values-based plan to help 
underfunded low and middle-income countries meet their infrastructure needs. PGII has 
laid focus on climate action and clean energy, while China has built large coal-fired plants 
under BRI along with solar, hydro, and wind energy projects.  

 While the G7 has pledged $600 billion by 2027, China’s overall funding for BRI by that time 
could reach $1.2 to 1.3 trillion dollars with the actual funding being higher. Under the PGII, 
large private capital will be also mobilised while China’s BRI is majorly state-funded. 

 While G7 leaders emphasised ‘transparency’ as the cornerstone of PGII projects, the BRI 
has faced criticism for making countries sign confidential tenders for extending massive 
loans, leaving countries indebted to China. For instance, after the BRI’s flagship $62 billion 
China-Pakistan Economic Corridor, Pakistan owes Beijing a large proportion of its foreign 
debt. 

 China builds BRI’s projects by extending large, low-interest loans to countries that have to 
usually be paid over 10 years. There have been cases of debt-saddled countries failing to 
repay on time. Sri Lanka, for instance, had to cede its key Hambantota Port on a 99-year 
lease to China. Mr. Biden has said meanwhile, that PGII aims to build projects through 
grants and investments. 

 A PGII project has already been announced in India but India had opted out of China’s 
BRI, being wary of Beijing’s aim to increase its influence in the Indian Ocean Region by 
roping in Pakistan as a major BRI recipient. 

 

 

 
4. Answer: A 
 
Sol: 

 Launched in 1995, the National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) is a welfare 
programme being administered by the Ministry of Rural Development.  

 Statement 2 is incorrect: This programme is being implemented in rural areas as well as 
urban areas.  

 Statement 1 is correct: NSAP represents a significant step towards the fulfilment of Article 
41 of the Constitution of India which directs the State to provide public assistance to its 
citizens in case of unemployment, old age, sickness and disablement and in other cases of 
undeserved want within the limit of its economic capacity and development.  

 Presently NSAP comprises of five schemes, namely – 
o Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme (IGNOAPS), 
o Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme (IGNWPS), 
o Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension Scheme (IGNDPS), 
o National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS) and 
o Annapurna. 

  
Eligibility and scale of assistance 

 For getting benefits under NSAP the applicant must belong to a Below Poverty Line (BPL) 
family according to the criteria prescribed by the Govt. of India. The other eligibility criteria 
and the scale of central assistance under the sub - schemes of NSAP are as follows.  
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 Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme (IGNOAPS): A monthly pension of 
Rs.200/- to old age BPL persons in age group 60-79 years and Rs.500/- to old age BPL 
persons of age of 80 years and more. 

 Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme (IGNWPS): A monthly pension of 
Rs.300/- to BPL widows aged 40-79 years and Rs.500/- upon attaining the age of 80 years. 

 Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension Scheme (IGNDPS): A monthly pension of 
Rs.300/- is given to disabled BPL persons aged 18-79 years and Rs.500/- upon attaining 
the age of 80 years. 

 National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS): A one-time assistance of Rs.20,000/- to the 
surviving members of a BPL family upon the death of the primary breadwinner. 

 Annapurna Scheme: 10 kg food grains (wheat or rice) is given to those BPL elderly who 
remain uncovered under IGNOAPS. 

  

 

 
5. Answer: D 
 
Sol: 

 The Tso-Kar Lake also known as 'White Lake' is one of the three high altitude salt water 
lakes in Ladakh. The Tso-Kar Lake is known as 'White Lake' because the white salt of the 
water deposits all over the lake shores.  

 PangongTso is a long narrow, deep, endorheic (landlocked) lake situated in Ladakh. The 
Lake, situated at a height of almost 4,350m, is the world’s highest saltwater lake. 
Extending to almost 160km, one-third of the Pangong Lake lies in India and the other two-
thirds in China. 

 Tso-moriri or Lake Moriri is a High Altitude Lake (officially named as Tso-moriri Wetland 
Conservation Reserve), located in Ladakhwith an altitude of 4,595 m (15,075 ft). 

 

 

 

 


